

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3774 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2380 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO.533 OF 2023

SAYYED  
SAEED  
ALI  
AHMED  
ALI

Digitally  
signed by  
SAYYED  
SAEED ALI  
AHMED ALI  
Date:  
2025.10.07  
12:47:25  
+0530

Chandak Realtors Private Limited

...Applicant/  
Org. Defendant No.19

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

Rashtriya Chemicals And Fertilizers Limited

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Defendants

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5262 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO.533 OF 2023

Om Ganesh SRA CHS

...Applicant/  
Org. Defendant No.13

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

Rashriya Chemicals And Fertilizers Ltd.

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

State of Maharashtra

...Defendants

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3605 OF 2023  
IN  
SUIT NO.533 OF 2023

Rashriya Chemicals And Fertilizers Ltd.

...Applicant/Plaintiff

**Versus**

State Of Maharashtra  
Through Chief Secretary & Ors.

...Defendants

---

Ms. Usha Singh a/w. Mr. Rohan Jadhav i/by Vyas & Balwal for Plaintiff/Applicant.

Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for State-Defendant Nos.1 to 4 and 6.

Adv. Gaurav Srivastav a/w. Adv. Aarushi Yadav h/f. Adv. Ravleen Sabharwal for the Defendant Nos.5-SRA.

Ms. Gargi Bhagwat i/by M/s. Divekar Bhagwat & Co. for the Defendant Nos.7 to 9, 11, 13 to 15.

Mr. Akshay Doctor a/w. Mr. Bhumany Singh i/by P. S. Chambers for Defendant Nos.17 and 18.

Mr. Mayur Khandepakar a/w. Adv. Bhairari Shah and Adv. Jinkal Patel i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co. for the Defendant No.19.

Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Aditya Shiralkar i/by Ms. Nikita Mandaniyan for Defendant No.20.

---

**CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.**

**DATED : 03<sup>rd</sup> October 2025**

**PC. :**

1. The CIRP proceedings against Defendant No.16 is pending before National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) and, therefore, this matter is adjourned to 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2025, on which day, the parties will appraise the Court about the status of the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) proceedings.

2. Registry to take the replies of the parties on record.

**(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)**